



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**WPC No. 3052 of 2021**

MOHAMMAD KHALIQ **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

**WPC/3071/2021**

**Order Sheet**

15/05/2026	<p>Mr. Mahendra Dubey, counsel for petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Rajkumar Sahu, PL for State.</p> <p>Mr. H.B, Agrawal, Senior Advocate along with Ms. Asha Nirmalkar, counsel for respondent No.2/Municipal Corporation in both cases.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner would submits that respondent No.2 has not complied with the directives issued by this Court in its order dated 16.04.2026.</p> <p>When question is posed to learned counsel for respondent No.2, he submits that according to his instructions the petitioners have not submitted their proposal as directed by this Court, and therefore, there was no occasion for respondent No.2 to consider the proposal submitted by the petitioners.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners have submitted application mentioning that presence pursuant to the order of the High Court dated 16.04.2026 may be</p>

accepted, however thereafter the respondent No.2 has not given any information to the petitioner to appear in the office.

Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 would submit that petitioner even today may submit proposal and it will be considered in accordance with law.

On due consideration of the facts and circumstances of the writ petition, the claim of the petitioners herein as per order passed by this Court dated 16.04.2026, the petitioners are permitted to submit proposal as directed by this Court on 16.04.2026 with the respondent No.2 within a period of 3 weeks from today and if such a proposal is submitted, the respondent No.2 shall consider the proposal and take decision on the same in an objective manner, giving humanitarian consideration at the earliest preferably within further period of 3 weeks from the date of receipt of the proposal.

List this case in the week commencing 6<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

Sd/-

**(Parth Prateem Sahu)**  
**Judge**